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INTRODUCTION.

The Amaratika-kamadhenu is the name of a
comprehensive Sanskrit commentary on the Amarakosa by
a Buddhist sage named Subhiiti Candra. 1 have not come
across any manuscripts of this work in India or Nepal ; but
references to it have been made by two celebrated com-
mentators on the Amarakosa, viz. Raya Mukuta (a.D. 1431)
and Linga Bhatta.

The Amaratika-kamadhenu (or rather a portion of it)
was translated into Tibetan in the town of Yambu in
Nepal by an Indian Pandit named Kirti Candra with the
assistance of a Tibetan scholar named Grags-pa-rgyal-
mtshan of Yar-luns perhaps in the 9th century a.n.
when king Ral-pa-can was reigning in Tibet. The Tibe-
tan version of only eighty-two verses of the Amarakosa
is now to be found in the Tangyur, Mdo, Se, folios 58-78.

Of the numerous Brahmanic commentaries on the
Amarakosa, the Amarakosodghatana is perhaps the oldest
if we suppose its author Ksira Svamin to be identical with
the sage of that name who was an instructor to king Jaya-
pida of Kasmira in a.p. 779-813.

A list of the important Brahmanic commentaries' on
the Amarakosa is given below :—

I The list is compiled principally from Dr. Aufrecht’s * Catalogus
Catalogorum.” My thanks are due to Mahamahopadhyaya Paudit
Hara Prasad Sastri, M.A., C.LE, for the help he has given me in
collecting accounts of some commentaries not included in the Catalo-
gus Catalogorum.—Saris CBANDRA VIDYABHUSANA,



A LIST OF BRAHMANIC COMMENTARIES ON THE AMARAKOSA.

Name of commentary.

Name of its author,

The place where it is available.

S

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.

Abhidhana-bodhana
Abhidhana-prakasika

Amarakosamala

Amarakosapada Vrtti

Amarakosa Pafijika ...

Amarakoga Paijika (also called
Padartha Kaumudi composed
in A.p, 1619).

Amarakosaviveka

Amarakosodghatana

Amarapadamukura

Amarapadaparijata ...

Amaratattvaprakasika

Amaratika ves
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Laksmidhara
Raghunandana Nyayapragalbha

Paramananda

Lingaya Stri
Brhaspati (?)
Narayana Sarma Cakra,vartl

Mahes$vara

Ksira Svami, perhaps the same person
who was instruetor to Jayapxda of
Kasmira, o.0. 779—813.

Same as No. 18

Mallinatha ...

Mafiju Bhatta

Mukunda Sarma, Who follows the
grammatical system of Vopadeva.

Raghavendra

Rama Sarma Tarkavaglsa

Rama Svamin

Government collection, Asiatic Society
of Bengal.

Candra Kanta Tarkalankara, Serpur,
Bengal.

Lalagola, Post Dighapatia, District
Rajshahye. The work follows the
rules of Kalapavyakarana.

Burnell, Oppert II.

Kasmir.

India Office, Asiatic Society of Bengal.

Madras and Ramanujamatha, Lohjang,
Murshidabad.
India Office.

Mysore and Madras.

Tinnevelly,

Radhika Natha Gosvamin, Santipura,
Bengal.

Dina Nath Bhattacarya, Ula, Bengal.

India Office.

Kielhorn’s list, Bombay.

ma



16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.

25,
26.

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto (also called Amara-
pada-mukura).

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

26(a). Ditto
27.

28.
29.
30.

31.
32.

33.
34.

Amaraviveka*

Amaravyakhya (a.p. 1662)
Balabodhini
Brhadamarakosa

Brhadvrtti
Budha-manohara
Dasa-bhasa
Jiianadipika

Guru bala-prabodhln i

Ramasrama (also called Bhanuji)
Linga Bhatta, who quotes Ksira
Svamin, Dadatika Sarvasvakara,
Laghuvrtti, Sarvananda, Subodhini
and Subhiiti Candra.

Rangacarya

Rama Krsna Diksita

Veikatacarya

Ratne$vara Cakrava,rtl son of Ra.ma
Natha.

Rama Natha Cakravarti..

Brhaspati and S’rlka,ra,ca,rya,

Daityari Kavi, son of "Sankara and
grandson of Paficanana.

Bharata Malla .

Purusottama Tarkala,nkara

Sridhara
Mahesvara

Appaya Diksita
Gosvami .

Sripati Cakravarti
Bhanu Diksita

Poona.
Madras.

Ditto.

Deccan College.
Madras.
Pahcasara, Vikrampur, Bengal.

Asiatic Society of Bengal.
Nepal, Durbar Library.
Sankara Matba, Puri.

Government collection, Asiatic Society
of Bengal.

Oudh. ,

In the library of Ranajit Simha’s
purohita.

Venkata Rangacarya, Vizagapatam.

Kielhorn’s Nagpur list.

Quoted by Rayamukuta, and Bhanuji,
Oxford.

Raja of Patinadi, Malabar district.

Gabtali, Dacca.
Madras Upadrasti Subha Sastri, Pul-
lampeta Taluk, Kambhala Kunta.

* Same as No. 7.

xt



Name of commentary.

Name of its author.

The place where it is available.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,

Kasika ...

Kaumudi

Kriya-kalapa
Manorama

Mugdhabodhini

 Namaliagakhya-kaumudi

Padachandrika (composed in a.D.

1431).

41(a). Padacandrika

42.
43.
44,
45.
46.

47.

Padamanjari -
Padartha Kaumudi ..
Paficabhattiya
Pradipamafijari .
Sabdarthasandipika...
Sarasundari (composed in a.b,
1666).
Subodhini
Subodhini

.. Adadhara (Jaina, a.D. 1200)

Kasinatha

Commenced by Na.yanana,nda Sarman
| and tompleted by his pupil Rama
' Candra Sarmau.

Bharata Sena (middle of the 18th

century, A.D, )
Rama Kysna ..

Rayamukuta or Brhaspati (a Radhiya

~ Brahmana, surnamed Matilal, patro-
nized by the \'Ia,homedan dynasty at
Gauda).

Laksmana Sastrin, son of Visvesvara
Sastri.

Lokanatha Sarma

Vide No. 6.

Ramesvara Sarma

Narayana Vldyavmoda son of Vanes-
vara, a Radhiya Brahmana.

Mathuresa Vidyalankara, son of S'xva
Rama.

Nilakantha Sarma

Same as No. 56.

Jaya Sankara Sastri, Bhuj.
Paris, Asiatic Socmty

of Bengal,
India Office, No. 1161.

Given in the list of the author's
works.
Government collection, Asiatic Society
of Bengal.
Asiatic Society of Bengal.
Ditto.

Printed.

India Office.
India Office.
Ragavacarya, Mannar Gudi, Tanjore.
India Office.
Ditto.
Ditto.

Ditto.



48.
49.
50.
51
52.
53.

54.
55,

56.

Tikasarvasva
Trikandacintamani ...

Trikandaviveka .
Vaisamya-kaumudI ...
Vidvanmanohara (also
Budhamanohara).
Vrddhamarakosa

call;d

Vyakhyapradipa
Vyakhyamrta

Vyakhyasudha (also called Subo-
dhini).

Sarvananda Banerji (a.p. 1417-1431)

Raghunatha Cakravarti of Samanta-
saragrama, Faridpur, Bengal.

Ramanatha Vidyavacaspati

Ramaprasada

Mahadeva Tirtha, a dxsc1p1e of Svayam-
prakasa Tirtha.

Acyuta Upadhyaya

Srikaracarya, who flourished under
Rama Simha, Raja of Mithila, about
the middle of the 15th century.
He was also a co-adjutor of Raya-
mukuta in a separate commentary.

Bhanuji Diksita, son of Bhattoji
Diksita. He renounced the world
and became Ramasrama. The
author and commentator of Barana-
sidarpana, who composed the work
“in A.D. 1642, makes obeisance to
Bhattoji and Ramasrama for giving
him the purity of speech.

Sammalpur, Madras, Kielhorn’s Cat.,
Taylor 1482.

Printed in Calcutta by Candra Mohan
Tarkalankara.

India Office.

Ditto.

Benares Sanskrit College and Asiatic
Society, Bengal.

Quoted by Sarvananda Banerji, author
of Tikasarvasva.

India Office Library.

Nepal and Hansapur in Kalna.

Asiatic Society of Bengal.

SanskriTr COLLEGE,
CALCUTTA :
The 1st August, 1912.

SATIS CANDRA VIDYABHUSANA.
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